Attest: (signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk of Council

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, Kenneth E. Poff, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of Ordinance Number 10-1959 (Revised) was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

> Centerville Pure Oil Village IGA Market Centerville Post Office Schell Service Station Stage Coach Inn

each for the period of fifteen days, commencing on the 20th day of August, 1959.

Dated: August 20th, 1959.

(signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 11-1959 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE CONTRACTING FOR THE COLLECTION OF GARBAGE AND RUBBISH IN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO:

Section 1. That is it hereby determined to proceed with the granting of an exclusive franchise to an independent contractor for the collection of all residential and commercial garbageand residential and commercial rubbish generated within the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

Section 2. That the Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville, Ohio be and he hereby is authorized and directed to advertise for bids to collect residential and commercial garbage and residential and commercial rubbish on the terms and conditions which have this day been presented to this Council.

Section 3. The foregoing ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect immediately upon its passage, the said emergency which is found and declared to exist being the immediate need for proper and efficient regulation and collection of garbage and rubbish within the Village to insure the public health and welfare.

PASSED this 5th day of October, 1959.

(signed) Omer Jackson Mayor of the Village of Centerville,

Attest: (signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville, Ohio

October 5th. 1959.

Dated:

CERTIFICATE

I, Kenneth E. Poff, Clerk, Treasurer of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 11-1959 passed and adopted by the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 5th day of October, 1959.

(signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, Kenneth E. Poff, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of Ordinance Number 11-1959 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

Centerville Pure Oil and designation of the pure Village Market Centerville Post Office Shell Service Station Stage Coach Inn

each for the period of fifteen days, commencing on the 5th day of October, 1959.

Dated: October 5th, 1959.

(signed) Kenneth E. Poff
Clerk-Treasurer of the Village
of Centerville, Ohio